
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 17th March, 2015
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision
[...]
mitted on 
notice. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET



6

9  INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT SPRINGWELL SPECIAL SCHOOL  (Pages 
13 - 70)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change outlining the outcome of the 
statutory consultation on expansion at Springwell School and seeking a decision to 
authorise the increase in pupil numbers on-roll at Springwell Special School from 
September 2015, attached. 

10  ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR INFANT, JUNIOR, PRIMARY AND 
SECONDARY COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOL 2016/17 
 (Pages 71 - 112)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change seeking approval of the 
admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Infant, Junior, 
Primary and Secondary Schools for 2016/17, attached. 

11  ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - APPROVAL 
TO SPEND  (Pages 113 - 140)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval to 
spend and to provide details of the Environment and Transport capital programme 
2015/16, attached.

12  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS    
(Pages 141 - 156)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care detailing governance 
arrangements for the Statutory Local Safeguarding Adults Board, attached. 

13  CORE STRATEGY PARTIAL REVIEW:  ADOPTION  (Pages 157 - 160)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval of the Core Strategy, attached.

14  CITY CENTRE ACTION PLAN:  ADOPTION  (Pages 161 - 166)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking adoption to the City Centre Action Plan, 
attached. 

15  GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2015 TO 2019  (Pages 167 - 180)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure on recommendations for the 
process of allocating the grants to voluntary organisations budget to March 2019, 
attached. 

16  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution
[...]
ation and Change for a decision to be made for 
a contract dispute, attached. 

Monday, 9 March 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services





























DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT SPRINGWELL 

SPECIAL SCHOOL
DATE OF DECISION: 17 MARCH 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND 

CHANGE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: David Cooper Tel: 023 8091 7501
E-mail: david.cooper@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name: Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602
E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Following a process of statutory consultation, this paper is seeking approval to 
expand Springwell (Community Special) School’s Number on Roll (NOR) to 128 
pupils, from 1 September 2015.
In order to ensure fair access to educational opportunity and promote the fulfilment 
of every child’s educational potential, it is proposed that Springwell School should 
expand from its current NOR of 112 pupils (80 places on the main School site and 
32 places in Resourced Provision), to an NOR of 128 pupils (112 on-site capacity 
and 16 places in Resourced Provision.
Admission and transport arrangements for pupils attending the School will not be 
affected by these proposals.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this 
report;

(ii) To authorise the increase in pupil numbers on-roll at Springwell 
(Community Special) School to 128 from 1st September 2015;

(iii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£1,400,000 to the Children’s Services Capital programme for the 
Springwell School Expansion Project funded from the DfE Basic 
Need Grant;

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in 
this report.

mailto:david.cooper@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk


REASONS 
[...]
 download at www.gov.uk/government/publications 

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications




DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 

AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2016/17

DATE OF DECISION: 17 MARCH 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHANGE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Ross Williams Tel: 023 8083 4048

E-mail: ross.williams@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name: Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2062

E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NONE
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Council is required by statute to approve its Admission policies for the School 
year starting September 2016 (including Published Admission Numbers – PANs) by 
15 April 2015 to meet the statutory requirement. This allows the admission process to 
begin for all Schools in September 2015.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admissions 
Numbers (PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools; 
the schemes for coordinating Primary and Secondary admissions 
for the school year 2016/17 as set out in the appendices 1 to 5

(ii) To authorise the Director, People to take any action necessary to 
give effect to the admissions policy and to make any changes 
necessary to the admissions policies where required to give effect 
to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court 
or Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Local Authority has a statutory duty to determine the admission criteria 

annually and to ensure that all rising 5s have an allocated education place
2. The proposed policy is at appendix 1. There are no changes from the 

2015/16 arrangements except for an expanded statement of the right of 
pare
[...]
ing in the city 
area.  

7 September 2015 Online application window opens.
31 October 2015 Closing date for applications; online window closes.

27 November 2015 Admissions Team sends relevant details of all 
applications for own admission authority  
schools/other LAs to these admission authorities.

8 January 2016 Own admission authority schools /other LAs advise 
Admissions Team of outcome of ranking 
applications.

January 2016 Admissions Team to add VA schools/other LA 
results to processing of Community applications to 
determine offers.

By end of January 
2016

Details of late applications sent to VA/other LA 
schools.

By mid - February 
2016

VA schools/other LAs advise Admissions Team of 
result of late preference applications.  Unplaced 
children to be allocated to their catchment if there is 
one and it has vacancies otherwise to the nearest 
school that has a vacancy and is prepared to offer a 
place

1 March 2016 SCC parents advised by email, and some by letter, 
from the Admissions Team of the result of their 
application.





DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME 2015/16 – APPROVAL TO SPEND
DATE OF DECISION: 17 MARCH 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: John Harvey Tel: 023 8083 3927
E-mail: john.harvey@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks approval to spend and provides details of the Environment and Transport 
Capital Programme in 2015/16.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve capital variations to the Environment and Transport Capital 
Programme, totalling £1,140,000 in 2015/16, as detailed in Appendix 4.

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £9,740,000 in 2015/16, as detailed in Appendix 2, from the 
total Environment and Transport Capital Programme of £16,074,000

(iii) To note the detail of the projects within the Environment and Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 to be approved by this report, as set out in 
Appendix 3.

(iv) To note the intervention levels for highways maintenance defects in 
Appendix 5 and agree that these should be retained.

(v) To note the indicative unclassified roads programme of works for 2016/17 
and 2017/18, subject to Council funding decisions as part of the annual 
budget process for these years.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Financial Procedure Rules require that approval to spend is secured to enable the 

delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme each year.
2. The details of the projects are included to provide Members with relevant 

information.
3. It is good practice to review maintenance defect intervention levels regularly to 

confirm they are appropriate.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. The proposed programme is fully funded and is based on available funding levels.
5. A smaller programme than that proposed would undermine the essential support for 



the ongoing development of the City, fail to meet the objectives set out in the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP3), or deliver any noticeable improvement in the basic highway 
infrastructure.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
6. The Environment and Transport Capital Programme for 2014/15 included the 

delivery of a number of high profile highway infrastructure schemes such as:
7. • Completion of Platform Road project (P4P)

• Central Bridge major maintenance scheme completed.  (B2P)
• Completion of Station Quarter North Phase 1 Public Realm Scheme
• Implementation of Church Road cycle way and a key part of The eastern cycle 

corridor
• Completion of substantial surface treatment works to The Avenue & Thomas 

Lewis Way 
• A total of 11miles of road surfacing improvements
• Additional internal investment of £1.3m delivering an additional 7 roads
• Awarded an additional DfT investment of £221k for ‘Severe w
[...]
venue Shirley 

Hill Lane Commercial Road to Archers Road Freemantle 

Appendix 6



Indicative Roads Programme for 2016-17 and 2017-18

2016-17 Indicative Unclassified Roads Programme

Road Name Ward

Glenfield Crescent Harefield 

Bramdean Road (Part) Harefield 

Summit Way   Harefield 
Lydgate Road Bitterne 

Cunningham Crescent Sholing 

Heathfield Road  Sholing 

Court Close Harefield 

Milbury Crescent   Harefield 

Bitterne Service Road (Part) Harefield 

Brookwood Road  Redbridge 
Braeside Crescent Peartree 

Drayton Close Woolston 

Durlston Road Redbridge 

Fullerton Close (Part) Woolston 

Longstock Close Woolston 

2017-18 Indicative Unclassified Roads Programme

Minstead Avenue Harefield 

Devonshire Road Bargate 

Yeovil Chase Harefield 

Sirdar Road  Portswood 

Bassett Heath Avenue  Bassett
Trent Road Bitterne Park 

Campion Road Bitterne 
Sparsholt Road Woolston 

Blenheim Gardens Swaythling 

Seacombe Green Redbridge 

Shooters Hill Close Sholing 

Mead Crescent Swaythling 

Oliver Road Swaythling 

Caerleon Avenue Bitterne 
Burghclere Road Woolston 

Appendix 6





DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD – 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
DATE OF DECISION: 17 MARCH 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Claire Heather Tel: 023 8083 2412
E-mail: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602
E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Council is required to establish a Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) 
together with associated governance arrangements and to appoint a Chair by 1st April 
2015 in accordance with the requirements of the Care Act 2014.   
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To adopt the proposed Constitution of the Southampton LSAB 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report;

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
following consultation with the Local Safeguarding Adults Board, the 
Chief Executive and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care to make any minor amendments to the Constitution as and 
when necessary;  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation 
with the Local Safeguarding Adults Board and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care to formally appoint an Independent 
Chair to the Board on an annual basis;

(iv) To approve entering into a formal Pooled Fund Arrangement 
attached as a Members’ Room Document to the report with 
Partners to support the functions of the Board as laid out in Section 
43 of the Care Act 2014, noting that the Pooled Fund will total 
£104,000 of which the Local Authority’s contribution will be £64,500; 
and

(v) To delegate authority to the Director of People, following consultation 
with the lead Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care and 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to (a) agree the terms 
and conditions of the pooled fund agreement and (b) to carry out any 
ancillary actions needed to give effect to this recommendation. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Council has a statutory responsibility pursuant to the Care Act 2014 to 

establish a LSAB by 1st April 2015. 



2. Although it is not a statutory requirement, the Council should consider 
appointing an Independent Chair to the LSAB who is not an employee or a 
member of an agency that is a member of the Board in accordance with the 
recommendation in the Care and Support Statutory Guidance issued under 
the Care Act 2014.  The Chair has a critical role to lead collaboratively, give 
advice, support and encouragement but also to offer constructive challenge 
and hold main partner agencies to account and ensure that interfaces with 
other strategic functions are effective whilst also acting as a spokesperson for 
the Board. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. As there is a statutory responsibility to establishing a LSAB, no alterna
[...]
ntre Action Plan has been through a public 
examination.  The Council can only lawfully adopt the Plan by incorporating the 
Inspector’s Main Modifications, which has been done in this final version 
recommended for adoption.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET:

(i) To recommend to Council that the City Centre Action Plan 
(Document 1 in the Members’ room) is adopted.

(ii) To recommend that Council endorse the list of Local Plan Review 
policies that will be replaced by the City Centre Action Plan (set out 
in Members’ Room Document 1 Appendix 4).

COUNCIL:
(i) To adopt the City Centre Action Plan (Document 1 in the Members’ 

room) .  
(ii) To endorse the list of Local Plan Review policies that will be 

replaced by the City Centre Action Plan (set out in Members’ Room 
Document 1 Appendix 4).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To provide a clear development framework to encourage investment.

mailto:Graham.tuck@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk


ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not to adopt the Plan.  This would not meet the statutory requirement to keep 

plans up to date.  The Plan helps to deliver the Council’s aims and its 
preparation has involved considerable resources.

3. To adopt the Plan without the Inspector’s ‘Main Modifications’ or by 
introducing other significant changes.  This would be unlawful.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The City Centre Action Plan sets out a development strategy for the city 

centre to 2026 and beyond.  It is consistent with the Council’s strategic Core 
Strategy (as amended by the Partial Review).  The Action Plan is designed to 
promote economic growth and enhance the city centre as a place.

5. Following wide ranging public consultation and evidence gathering, the 
Cabinet approved a submission Plan on 19th March 2013.  This was subject to 
formal public representations in Autumn 2013 and a public examination in 
Spring 2014.  This led to further public consultation (under 
[...]
CISION: 17 MARCH 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND LEISURE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Joanne Hughes Tel: 023 8083 4067

E-mail: joanne.hughes@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060

E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
Southampton City Council has a long history of supporting the contribution of the 
voluntary and community sector in the City with grants, contracts and other help in kind.  
The first three year funding cycle using an outcomes based commissioning approach 
began in April 2013 and has proven successful in providing stability for the grant 
recipients and a more efficient grants process for the Council.  This report makes 
recommendations for implementing a further three year funding cycle from April 2016 
and the work commissioned will make a contribution to meeting the council’s priorities 
set out in the Council Strategy 2014-17.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To agree another three year funding cycle using the outcomes based 
commissioning approach, from April 2016 to March 2019, with a 
budget of £1,543,980 per year, subject to budget setting each year. 

(ii) To formally give notice to existing three year outcomes-based 
commissioned grant recipients in April 2015 that their existing funding 
arrangement will end on 31 March 2016 and any future funding 
applications will be considered without reference to previous grant 
allocation. 

(iii) To agree that funding for domestic abuse and sexual violence services 
from the corporate grants budget between April 2016 and March 2019 
will be allocated by the Council’s Integrated Commissioning Unit to 
commission services within the PIPPA (Prevention, Intervention, 
Public Protection and Alliance) service model from voluntary 
organisations.

(iv) To end Southampton Nuffield Theatre Trust’s current three year 
funding arrangement one year early, on 31 March 2015, and enter into 
a new four year funding arrangement with the Nuffield from 01 April 
2015 to 31 March 2019, covering both their current activities and the 
new Arts Complex activities.

(v) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive following 

mailto:joanne.hughes@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk


consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure to 
agree the outcomes grants between April 2016 and March 2019 will 
be awarded against and to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations contained in this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The current three year funding cycle comes to an end in April 2016 and the 

Council has to give notice to make any changes in the allocation to existing 
grant recipients. Three year funding provides stability for local voluntary 
organisations and reduces costs for the Council, compared to an annual 
funding cycle.

2. Jointly commissioning domestic abuse and sexual violence (DASV) services 
with the Integrated Commissioning Unit will ensure the strategic priorities of the 
city in relation to addressing the impact of DASV are addressed and delivered 
through integrated services that better supports victims.  It will also provide a 
single funding route making it easier for applicants and avoiding duplication in 
applications and funding.

3. The Arts Complex is a significant step forwards in the City’s cultural aspirations 
and economic development.  A single seamless four year grant will provide 
essential stability during its start-up phase.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. Returning to an annual funding cycle would be inefficient for the Council and 

create an uncertainty in the funding situation for many local voluntary 
organisations.

5. Commissioning DASV services separately could lead to duplication of funding 
and services that do not necessarily meet the priorities agreed in the city and 
are out of step with the new integrated PIPPA services model.

6. Continuing to grant fund the Nuffield’s existing services separately from the Arts 
Complex misses the opportunity for added value that an integrated service 
could provide.  It could also destabilise the operating company at a critical time 
for the Arts Complex’s development.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Three Year Funding

7. In February 2013 the Council awarded three year grants to the majority of the 
voluntary grants recipients for the first time.  The aim of the longer term funding 
was to provide stability for local voluntary organisations and create a more 
efficient grants process for the Council.  Feedback from grant recipients has 
shown providing stable funding for three years has enabled them to plan ahead 
more effectively, which in turn has enabled them to better mitigate the impact of 
the reduction in funding during that period.

8. It is proposed to continue this approach with another three year funding cycle 
from April 2016, providing both three year grants and one year Community 
Chest small grants.  A new Prospectus will be developed, with the outcomes 
reflecting the council priorities set out in the Council Strategy 2014-17. Grants 
will be awarded against these priorities and outcomes, which will be agreed 
under delegated authority by the Assistant Chief Executive following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure after further 
consultation with voluntary and community organisations in summer 2015.  The 



new three year grants will open for applications, for eight weeks, in early 
September 2015.  Recommendations for grant awards will be presented to 
Cabinet in February 2016 for the grants to start on 1 April 2016.

9. To ensure a fair allocation process it is proposed to formally give notice to the 
existing three year grant recipients that their existing funding will end on 31 
March 2016 and any future funding applications will be considered without 
reference to previous grant allocation.  The exception to 
[...]
iled terms and conditions necessary to 
conclude the legal documentation to facilitate the disposal of the site 
as detailed in this report and undertake all ancillary acts to give 
effect to this resolution.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To complete the redevelopment of West Quay 3 Site B, supporting 

regeneration and providing employment opportunities within the city. 
2. To provide the Council with a Capital receipt through regeneration and 

property disposal.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. This site has been on the market for office development in excess of 4 years 

with no firm offers to date.  Whilst office development is preferred other uses 
have been considered, and it is understood that Development Securities Ltd 

mailto:Wendy.bennett@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk


had marketed the site for alternative uses.  Remarketing for office use is 
unlikely to bring an alternative user.  This site is therefore likely to have been 
considered by occupiers for a variety of city centre users.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Description of Site

4. As Southampton’s ambitious City Centre Master Plan is implemented hotel 
development has a key role to play in the regeneration and economic growth 
of Southampton and its future development as a cruise port and visitor 
destination.

5. Development Securities have been involved with the city for a number of 
years having commenced development of the Carnival HQ building in 2007 
followed by the Premier Inn on the adjoining site in 2010. 

6. Given their historic involvement in the area a Development Agreement with 
Development Securities for the site ended in January 2015. Despite four 
years of marketing the Aqua offices scheme no viable occupiers have been 
found to enable the development to proceed. In the absence of any pre letting 
this scheme was unable to commence. Although Development Securities 
suggested alternative uses for the site no viable 
[...]
o the Proposals with Responses
	Appendix 4 - BGSS - Parents Response to Proposals
	Appendix 5 - The SEND Improvement Test
	Appendix 6 - School_Organisation_Guidance_2014

	10 Admission Arrangements for Infant, Junior, Primary and Secondary Community and Voluntary Controlled School 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	11 ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - APPROVAL TO SPEND
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 for ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - APPROVAL TO SPEND
	Appendix 6

	12 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	Appendix 1

	13 Core Strategy Partial Review:  Adoption
	14 City Centre Action Plan:  Adoption
	15 Grants to voluntary organisations 2015 to 2019
	Appendix 1

	17 *West Quay 3 Site B - Approval of disposal
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Confidential

	19 *Contract Dispute
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 45 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 

Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillors Barnes-Andrews and Chaloner 

 
 

66. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Chamberlain as the Council’s 
Governor representative to King Edward VI School.   
 

67. INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT SPRINGWELL SPECIAL SCHOOL  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14381) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report; 
(ii) To authorise the increase in pupil numbers on-roll at Springwell (Community 

Special) School to 128 from 1st September 2015; 
(iii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £1,400,000 to 

the Children’s Services Capital programme for the Springwell School 
Expansion Project funded from the DfE Basic Need Grant; 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

68. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR INFANT, JUNIOR, PRIMARY AND 
SECONDARY COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOL 2016/17  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14442) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admissions Numbers 
(PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools; the schemes for 



 

 

- 46 - 
 

coordinating Primary and Secondary admissions for the school year 2016/17 
as set out in the appendices 1 to 5. 

(ii) To authorise the Director, People to take any action necessary to give effect to 
the admissions policy and to make any changes necessary to the admissions 
policies where required to give effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised 
Schools Admissions or School Admissions Appeals Codes or binding 
Schools Adjudicator, Court or Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 
 
 

69. ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - APPROVAL 
TO SPEND  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13982) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve capital variations to the Environment and Transport Capital 
Programme, totalling £1,140,000 in 2015/16, as detailed in Appendix 4. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £9,740,000 in 2015/16, as detailed in Appendix 2, from the 
total Environment and Transport Capital Programme of £16,074,000. 

(iii) To note the detail of the projects within the Environment and Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 to be approved by this report, as set out in Appendix 
3. 

(iv) To note the intervention levels for highways maintenance defects in Appendix 
5 and agree that these should be retained. 

(v) To note the indicative unclassified roads programme of works for 2016/17 
and 2017/18, subject to Council funding decisions as part of the annual 
budget process for these years.   
 

 
 

70. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14143) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To adopt the proposed Constitution of the Southampton Local Safeguarding 
Adult Board, attached at Appendix 1 of the report; 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services following 
consultation with the Local Safeguarding Adults Board, the Chief Executive 
and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to make any minor 
amendments to the Constitution as and when necessary;   

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the Local 
Safeguarding Adults Board and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care to formally appoint an Independent Chair to the Board on an annual 
basis; 

(iv) To approve entering into a formal Pooled Fund Arrangement attached as a 
Members’ Room Document to the report with Partners to support the 



 

 

- 47 - 
 

functions of the Board as laid out in Section 43 of the Care Act 2014, noting 
that the Pooled Fund will total £104,000 of which the Local Authority’s 
contribution will be £64,500; and 

(v) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the lead 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to (a) agree the terms and conditions of the pooled 
fund agreement and (b) to carry out any ancillary actions needed to give 
effect to this recommendation. 

 
 

71. CORE STRATEGY PARTIAL REVIEW:  ADOPTION  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14239) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to 
recommend to Council that the Core Strategy Partial Review be adopted. (Document 1 
in the Members’ Room). 
 

72. CITY CENTRE ACTION PLAN:  ADOPTION  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14252) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(vi) To recommend to Council that the City Centre Action Plan (Document 1 in 
the Members’ room) is adopted. 

(vii) To recommend that Council endorse the list of Local Plan Review policies 
that will be replaced by the City Centre Action Plan (set out in Members’ 
Room Document 1 Appendix 4). 

 
 

73. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2015 TO 2019  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14013) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To agree another three year funding cycle using the outcomes based 
commissioning approach, from April 2016 to March 2019, with a budget of 
£1,543,980 per year, subject to budget setting each year.  

(ii) To formally give notice to existing three year outcomes-based commissioned 
grant recipients in April 2015 that their existing funding arrangement will end 
on 31 March 2016 and any future funding applications will be considered 
without reference to previous grant allocation.  

(iii) To agree that funding for domestic abuse and sexual violence services from the 
corporate grants budget between April 2016 and March 2019 will be allocated 
by the Council’s Integrated Commissioning Unit to commission services 
within the PIPPA (Prevention, Intervention, Public Protection and Alliance) 
service model from voluntary organisations. 

(iv) To end Southampton Nuffield Theatre Trust’s current three year funding 
arrangement one year early, on 31 March 2015, and enter into a new four 



 

 

- 48 - 
 

year funding arrangement with the Nuffield from 01 April 2015 to 31 March 
2019, covering both their current activities and the new Arts Complex 
activities. 

(v) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure to agree the outcomes 
grants between April 2016 and March 2019 will be awarded against and to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations contained in this 
report. 

 
74. *WEST QUAY 3 SITE B - APPROVAL OF DISPOSAL  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14377) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to delegate 
authority to the Head of Development, Economy and Housing to approve the detailed 
terms and conditions necessary to conclude the legal documentation to facilitate the 
disposal of the site as detailed in this report and undertake all ancillary acts to give 
effect to this resolution. 
 

75. *CONTRACT DISPUTE  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14446) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out in the confidential report.  
 
 

 


